# Axel & Associates, Inc.

MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

by FedEX

November 7, 2019

RECEIVED

NOV 1 2 2019

HEALTH FACILITIES 5
SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

Mr. Michael Constantino c/o Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board 525 West Jefferson Springfield, IL 62761

RE: Project 19-032
Greater Chicago Center for
Advanced Surgery
Supplemental Information

Dear Mike:

Please accept the following requested information related to the above-referenced project.

1. American Hip Institute

The American Hip Institute ("AHI") was founded by Dr. Benjamin G. Domb, a highly respected orthopedic surgeon, specializing in sports medicine and hip arthroscopy. The mission of AHI is to "educate, innovate and offer the most advanced treatment options for injuries of the hip joint."

Clinically, AHI's focus is on the development and performance of cutting-edge, minimally-invasive treatment of sports injuries and arthritis of the hip. Patients include professional, Olympic, and elite-level athletes, as well as non-athletes requiring hip surgery. In addition to direct patient care, AHI provides a fellowship program designed primarily for surgeons having completed a sports medicine fellowship, and a research foundation devoted to advancing the field of hip preservation through outcome-based research.

2. Space Allocation

Revised ATTACHMENTS 14 and 36C are enclosed, separating the space allocated to the procedure room from that of the operating rooms.

3. Utilization

Revised ATTACHMENTS 15 and 24c3 are enclosed, adding three additional pain management specialists, and increasing the projected utilization of the planned procedure room, accordingly.

4. Terms of Lease and Debt Financing

The space to be leased is located in the same building that houses The American Hip Institute's patient evaluation, therapy, and research facilities. The term of the lease, which is contingent upon receipt of a CON Permit is eight years, during which time \$1,601,600 in rent will be paid.

#### 5. Terms of Loan

A letter from Merrill Lynch has been provided as page 90 of the application, noting of the willingness to provide a \$5.5 million loan. The terms of the loan will be set when the loan is secured, with the currently-anticipated terms to be five years and an interest rate of approximately 2.6%.

Should any additional information be required, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jacob M. Axel President

enclosures

#### SIZE

The square footage identified in this CON application for the proposed project, which includes two operating rooms, one procedure room, six Stage 1 recovery stations and three Stage 2 recovery stations, is necessary, not excessive, and consistent with the standards identified in Appendix B to Section 1110, as documented in the table below.

DEPARTMENT/SERVICE	PROPOSED DGSF	STATE Standard	DIFFERENCE	MET STANDARD?
ORs (2)	6,600	6,600	0	YES
Procedure Room (1)	1100	1100	0	YES
Recovery	2,248	2,280	-32	YES

#### UTILIZATION

The applicant fully anticipates that the ASTC's target utilization level of 1,501+ hours of OR utilization, consistent with HFSRB practices, will be reached during the second year of operation, and that utilization will reach that annualized rate in the ASTC's second quarter of operation, following a "ramp-up" period.

Letters, consistent with HFSRB requirements have been secured from seven physicians, and are provided in ATTACHMENT 24c3. Cumulatively, these physicians anticipate referring 1,685 patients to the ASTC during the second year of operation. Please refer to ATTACHMENT 24c3 for the calculation of anticipated OR time required. Of the 1,685 anticipated referrals, 750 will be pain management patients, with the remainder being orthopedic surgery patients. As a result, and assuming the addition of no other physicians to the ASTC's medical staff, 1,730 hours of OR time and 225 hours of procedure room time are anticipated during the second year of operation.

	Historical Utilization	PROJEC UTILIZA		STATE	MET
	(hours)	YEAR 1	YEAR 2	STANDARD	STANDARD?
ORs	N/A	1,200	1,730	1,501	YES
Procedure Room	N/A	250	375	N/A	YES

#### SERVICE DEMAND

Following an anticipated "ramp-up" period of approximately three months, it is anticipated that the proposed ASTC will operate at the HFSRB-adopted utilization target of 1,500 annual hours per operating or procedure room.

Letters, consistent with the requirements of Section 1110.235(c)(3), have been secured from seven physicians, and are attached. Three of the physicians are orthopedic surgeons, cumulatively, estimating that during the proposed ASTC's second year of operation, they will refer 935 patients to the ASTC. Referral letters are also provided from four pain management specialists. It should be noted that 1,203 of the 1,365 procedures performed during 2018 by the pain management specialists were performed in an office setting. With Blue Cross/Blue Shield and Medicare recently eliminating reimbursement/mandating licensure for office-based procedures (and the anticipation that Worker's Compensation will soon do the same), previously-performed office-based procedures are gravitating to the ASTC setting. As a result, the four pain management specialists are proposing to perform 750 cases a year at the proposed ASTC, with a majority of the patients being referred to the proposed ASTC being patients that previously would have received an office-based procedure.

The projections of 935 orthopedic surgery cases and 750 pain management cases are viewed by the applicant as a conservative estimates of utilization because it is anticipated that, during the proposed ASTC's first year of operation, additional physicians will seek surgical privileges and, in turn, refer patients.

In addition, and as noted in ATTACHMENT 12, a number of orthopedic procedures not performed in other ASTCs in the GSA are currently being performed by physicians providing letters, and will be performed at the proposed ASTC. Those procedures include: labral reconstruction, ligamentum teres reconstruction, osteoarticular allograph, peri-acetabular osteotomy, Birmingham hip resurfacing through anterior approach, and robotic hip arthroplasty. Based on the experience of surgeons, it is estimated that these procedures, which are projected to constitute approximately 35% of the caseload, require approximately two and a half hours of operating room time (including room turn-over) as opposed to more commonly-performed orthopedic surgery procedures, which for purposes of projecting the demand for operating rooms, require approximately ninety minutes, consistent with the experience during 2017 at ASTCs located in suburban Cook and DuPage Counties. Accordingly, the calculation below projects the demand of ORs at the proposed ASTC:

327 cases @ 2.5 hours, each: 818 hours 608 cases @ 1.5 hours, each: 912 hours 1,730 hours

The caseload identified above, and supported by the attached letters, "justifies" the proposed two operating rooms, based on the HFSRB's standard of 1,500 annual hours per operating room. It is further estimated that, on average, 30 minutes of procedure room time will be required for each pain management procedure. As such, 375 hours of procedure room time (assuming no other pain management specialists join the medical staff) will be required to accommodate the pain management caseload; and therein "supporting" the provision of a single procedure room.

	Name (print): Benjamin Domb	M.D.		
TO: Illinois Health Facilities Plann	· Specialty: <u>Octhopa</u>	real-s		
Springfield, Illinois	mg Dosta			
This letter is being provided in resp the establishment of the proposed su	conse to Review Criterion 1110, orgery center on East Touhy Roa	.1540(c) in support of ad in Des Plaines.		
During 2017 and 2018 I performed on numbers of patients in the hospitals	Olithations was a de			
	<u>2017</u>	2018		
G 1	patients	patients		
Good Samaritan Outpatient	29 patients	_30 patients		
	patients	patients		
Hinsdale Hospital Outpatient	225 patients	[63 patients		
Munster Specialty Surgical Ctr.	338 patients	185 patients		
Northshore Surgical Suites	patients	patients		
Salt Creek Surgery Center	/4/ patients	203 patients		
Weiss Memorial Hospital outpat		patients		
I estimate that I will refer 622 patients to the proposed surgery center during its second year following the receipt of the requested Certificate of Need Permit.				
Attached is a patient origin analysis of	f my 2018 outpatients.			
The information contained in this lett and belief, and has not been used in th	er is true and correct, to the besse support of another project.	t of my information		
Sincerely,		- 041		
	Notarized: Uladeleed	ie Elkran		
	Qi Notary Pi	ELAINE ELFGREN  AFICIACS BMENT 24c.  ublic - State of Illinois sion Expires Mar 20, 2023		

### American Hip Institute - Dr. Domb Sx Patient Zip Codes

Doctor	Dr. Domb
Zip	Count
60521	14
60516	12
60517	10
60565	10
60544	9
60525	9
60431	9
60410	8
60490	8
60586	8
60558	36 July 1974 1.7
60543	7
60527	7
60148	7
60441	7
60515	7
60526	10.7
60126	7
60564	6
60423	6
46307	6
60540	6
60015	6
60435	6
60638	6
60450	5
60446	5
60048	5
60559	5
60514	5
60451	5
60629	4
60187	4
60462	4
60440	4
60585	4
60137	A
60134	4
60004	4
60178	4
60532	4
60067	4

	Co. vol.	
Zip	Count	
60534		4
60108		4
60175		4
60047		4
60655		4
60453		4
60448		4
60046		3
60172		3
60654		3
60404		3
60561		3
46373	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	3
60614		3
46385		3
60538		3
60102	and the second second second second second	3
60545		3
60458	and an amount of the contract	3
60185		3
60467		3
60188 60487		3
60618	and the received	3
60504		3
60193		3
60510		3
60403	and the state of t	3
60181		2
60062	<u> </u>	2
60605		THE RESERVE
60465		2
60447		2
60421		2 2 2 2 2
60090		2
60477	digital and the second	2
60622		2
60482		2
61065		2
60436		2
60555		2
60106		2
61704		2 2
60491	A CANADA MARINE STREET ON BANKET THE	
46342		- 2
60438	- Composition and the Miles of the	2

	Connect	
Ziρ	Count	
60455		2
60505		2 2 2 2
60192		2
60068		2
60656		2
46303		2
61373		2
60115		2
60554		2
60118		2 2 2 2
60045		2
60123		2
60560		
60124		2
60563		2
61401	Annual Control of Cont	2 2 2
60101		2
60007	and the second of the second o	2
60189		2
60133	rapid and report to the belong to the state of the second state of	2
60611		2
60013	Also columns because in such made and to before relative	2
60457		2
60014	The state of the s	2
60191		2 2
46311	ALLE WAS COLOR OF THE PARTY OF	2
60640		2
60084	Danis Artist Paliferia Cabillet Anna Albaide e i i i i e e e	2
60103		2 2 2
60089	alatakan hili ya salamini indonesia indonesia indonesia indonesia indonesia indonesia indonesia indonesia indonesia	2
60657		2
60542	appoint of the second s	2
61342		2
60174		2 2
60463		2
60035	No. 14 of the State and the St	2 2 2
60523		2
60439		2
61760		1
32255		1
60606		1
60408		1
60304		1
33411		1
85048	ng and the second of the first section	1
60415		1
The same of the sa		0.00

		-
Zip	Count	
60625		1
60420	and a state of the contract of	1
60202		1
34203		1
60005		1
34211		1
62711		1
60016		1
52803		1
60020		1
60617		1
60030		1
60630		1
60031	language magnisement are transported	1
60647		1
03301		1
60801	Control of the second s	1
60033		1
61341	Fig. was a long to Are	1
41640	of the second se	1
61611	salestante elegen e del refer per com la respectació ha el disco colond	1
60443	CONTRACTOR STATE OF THE PARTY O	1
62301	Comparison purhases. State only in technical discountries with	1
43221	many distance region is a transportation of the contract of the	1
77024	many distriction in the secretary from the terms district on the terms.	1
45036	· 日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日	1
98033	the said the section of the section	1
45249	日から、日本の日本の日本のであるというできた。	1
60601	carbonica in a factor space formation and clear efficiency of	1
60449 53818	and the same and the part of the same and th	1
06489	the state of the same of the state of the state of the	1
54313	A contract to be a second of the second of the second	1
60051	particular and appropriate the second of the control of the contro	1
60628	province of the province of the second secon	1
60452	and the second are resolved and the second and the second and the second	1
60632	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	1
60060	the property and implementation and distribution in the party and a	1
6064	and the state of the second section of the second section of	1
6006	and the property of the party o	1
60194	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	1
2176	a balance of balance application of the political process and the contract of	1
6070	wager agent partnership, it was provided the contract of	1
2805	a disarra di Salamateria di Salamate	1
6082	production of the second state of the second state of the second	1
4631	9	1
dependance as one	the same of the sa	-

Zip	Count	0.00
61115		1
60072	Anna de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la	1
61350		1
60074		1
61548		1
60076		1
33131		1
60472		1
61778		1
60475		1
62450		1
60077		1
72012		1
60480	and the same of th	1
77494		1
60481	and having him to recognize the Property of the Part of the Property of the Part of the Pa	1
92592		1
60083	A salah di diselah dipanta basa selah di salah di sa	1
NSAOC		1
46320	analista interest interest along a really a statement of the fact that is near	1,
53143	CHARLEST AND THE WAY OF THE PERSON OF THE PE	1
60087	بنبت الاولوالية والمتراجد والمراجد والمتحدد المراجع والمتحدد	1
60184	enter repertation in the present that the	1
46323	and the contract of the property of the contract of the contra	1
60609	the transportation of the first property of the gift party of the	1
60501	talisanggar ela <b>k</b> takan mentual isa di kacamaterintah bahir ali meli	1
53949		1
46327	al de la collección delición del como de la collección de	1
54026		
28465	waterpark light water to a committee a saffyor the	1
60623	CHARGE EXPLOSIVE AND THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	1
60506	Control of the Contro	1
60626		1
46350	the territorian and adjust to the second of the second of the	1
54956	representation of the second or state of the property of the party of the second	1
6051	market in 1997, storage and market have refer to the contribution	1
6063		1
6051	polipologica principal disconnection of the control	1
55049	9	1
4635	6	1
6064	2	1
3010	and a final to the proof, with a first half in great completion gas strong . The first state of the	1
6064	Special property of the party o	1
4637	called states of the or a maker life and continue	1
6065	2	1
6010	9	1
	and the second of the second of the second	

	-12 0 41	_
Zip	Count	
60201		1
46383		1
60301		1
32162		1
60712		1
60119	Methode inconsension in Laborate Stadings with a concept to make the	1
60803		1
46540	tree for more full enumeral and entertained appearance in territory	1
60964	manyor management is a server of the process of the party of	1
46614	بينا توسط وموسيس بالاستان المستحد فينا المناه بالما المالية	1
61071	Control and April & Section Section 18 decreases	
47304	بقديق أنس ألقاله مرايد من يهدد وميد لا يبدأ بمخاص المجاوي يعتا	1
61329	are because one are an arrival and a second and a second and a second as	rd V
60130	transported beginning and published resources or the contract of the second	Ì
60305	contract graphy and all among a property of	
60131	alar Maria te dan iran banda ey salemani ya salem	Ť
60402	retriction of projects were set that it was recorded	7
48855	Production and department three and in the annual section	1
61517	politica mentili minerali sociali proprieta della consistenza	1
60541	Personal and the second section of the second of the second section of the	1
61554		
49085	the flam distance is broad made of the state of a constant of the	1
61615	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.	Ĭ
49424	Print to the second desiral and the second second seal.	iles.
61727	many and common and construction of the same and the same of the s	L
60139	territoria de territoria de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compania de la compania de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compania d	-
61761	and the first place in the state of the state of the first place of the state of th	mi.
60140	the larger of the larger of the second states of the larger of the large	Page
61920	NEW WINE STREET THE STREET STREET STREET STREET STREET	10"
60548	and the second control of the contro	4
fearling years once	error and the second se	tes.
62353 60142	And the state of t	reig.
62526		-
Professional	property and the second residence in the second second as	ob,
60143	the state of the s	de l
66502		-
60556	But the first the section of the sec	#
77018	The state of the s	or i
49453		mr.
77379	1	10
60156		4
80487	The state of the s	No.
60163		-
92078	1	4
49464	1 1000 m 1 7 100 m 200 m 200	-
95060	te ment grafia ment appropriation de la company de la comp	1
60173		-

Zip	Count
98075	1
49506	1
60406	1
52353	1
Grand Total	622

Name	e (print): Ajay Lall M.D.	<u> </u>
S <sub>p</sub>	pecialty: Octhoppec	lies
TO: Illinois Health Facilities Planning Bos Springfield, Illinois	ard	
This letter is being provided in response to the establishment of the proposed surgery of	BON ATTHOU 1989 TO THE	a in Dec Plaines
During 2017 and 2018 I performed outpatie numbers of patients in the hospitals or licen		
	2017	2018
Conta	patients	patients
Good Samaritan Outpatient	patients	patients
•	patients	patients
Hinsdale Hospital Outpatient	patients	60 patients
Munster Specialty Surgical Ctr.	patients	63 patients
Northshore Surgical Suites	patients	
Salt Creek Surgery Center	patients	87 patients
Weiss Memorial Hospital outpatient	patients	patients
I estimate that I will refer 233 patients to the year following the receipt of the requested Ce	ne proposed surgery centartificate of Need Permit.	233 er during its second
Attached is a patient origin analysis of my 201	18 outpatients.	
The information contained in this letter is true and belief, and has not been used in the support		of my information
Sincerely,	<b>P</b>	
Notariza	ed: Chadela	in Elfon
	MADELA OFFI Notary Publi	INE ELEGREN CIAL SEALMENT 2 c3 ic - State of Illinois in Expires Mar 20, 2023

## American Hip Institute - Dr. Lall Sx Patient Zip Codes

<del></del>	
Doctor	Dr. Lall

-
-
100
-
a product
1
1
ĝ
Section 2
The other work was
A COUNTY OF THE OWNER, OF

Zip	Count	
60448	2	
60538	1	
60914	1	
60586	and the second second second second	
53217		
62558	1	
60134	1	
60555	1	
60140	1	
60641	1	
60143	1	
61455	1	
56283	4	
60060	1	
60155	1	1
48854		
60160		
60561	1	1
60162		
60611	1	
60169	1 1	ď
60656 60172	1	ė.
61350		4
58072		ě.
61604	ant annual of the rest of the framework of the law of the rest.	*
60176	OCCUPATION WITH WHAT WAS DESCRIPTION	×
93065	1	4
60178		
60061	John Charles and Commission of the Commission of	2
60002	man parties and the second profession of the second second second	w.
60541	property there were a related to the property of the relation	2000
60185		100
60068		Same.
60187		1
60084		
60004		
49456		
60193		F-150
60608	per entre per per entre de la constitución de la co	ed.
60194	the rest of the party of the large of the second section was	4
60617	And the second s	200
60202	agent filtering by an extension of the substitute for the	tr.
60646	economistrativo de la companya del companya del companya de la com	~
60203	American Sub-Assess	r
52748	and the second of the second second second second second	54

FREE		-
Zip	Count	
60304		1
61071	which are sever alreading to	1
60404		1
61360		1
60409		1
61546		1
33928		1
61740	Application of the party of the	1
60421		1
85234		1
60423		1
53097		1
40023		1
60526	a particular y abricharies revisionements	1
46060		1
60532	Control of the second of the A	1
60438		1
60540	erus Selavoris Carlletona Fred Provident Na Sena de	1
60013		1
60062	March Cal Theory, and compaction, the finds of the	1
46311		1
60551		1
60441		1
32065		1
60015		1
60558		1
60447		1
60560	And the second section of a rest to	1
06473		1
60093	Production of the second section of the	1
60018		1
60585	or comments and the last recollect	1
60451		1
60607		1
60459		1
60609	principal principal and an inci-	1
60464		1
60613	Alternative control of the control o	1
60467		1
60633		1
60469		1
60642		1
60471		1
60647		1
60477		1
60104		1

Zip	Count
60030	1
60805	1
60481	1
61065	1
60490	1
61341	1
60033	1
61356	1
60502	1
61373	1
60506	1
60123	1
60510	1
61564	
60511	1
61615	1
60047	
62520	Omranis in the objects of the second
46565	4
76244	1
60051	
89052	1
60517	1
97013	
48301	1
60523	1
Grand	Total 233

Name	(print):	Kevin T	าง
Sp	ecialty:	Orthopael	· Surgy
TO: Illinois Health Facilities Planning Bos Springfield, Illinois	ırd		G.
This letter is being provided in response to the establishment of the proposed surgery of			• • • • •
During 2017 and 2018 I performed outpatinumbers of patients in the hospitals or licer	-		-
Elmhust Memanl Hospil	20 SQ	17 patients	<u>2018</u> patients
Loyda Ambleh Corbs	120	patients	130 patients
	F	patients	patients
I estimate that I will refer 80 patients to year following the receipt of the requested	o the propos Certificate	ed surgery cent of Need Permit.	er during its second
Attached is a patient origin analysis of my	2018 outpat	ients.	
The information contained in this letter is and belief, and has not been used in the sup			t of my information
Sincerely,			
2 mg			
Not	arized:		
MADELAINE ELFGREN OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Mar 20, 2023	Notary Public	Signature No	d before me  Keyin Th  NOEWING B. FO REN  piary Name

Dr. Kevin Tu 2018 Patient Origin

ZIP Code	Patient
60007	12
60088	8
60018	10
60101	13
60104	7
60106	7
60126	16
60143	4
60148	18
60164	8
60173	4
60181	10
60191	5
60193	13
60402	22
60523	3
60623	31
60804	<u>29</u>
	220

Name: Michael Rock, MD

Specialty: Anesthesiology and Pain Medicine

TO: Illinois Health Facilities Planning Board Springfield, Illinois

This letter is being provided in response to Review Criterion 1110.1540(c) in support of the establishment of the proposed surgery center on East Touhy Road in Des Plaines.

During 2017 and 2018 I performed outpatient procedures on approximately the following numbers of patients in the hospitals or licensed ASTCs identified below.

Hyde Park Surgical Center, LLC	<u>2017</u> 91 patients	2018 76 patients
Presence Saint Mary and Elizabeth Medical Center	22 patients	15 patients
Community First Medical Center	patients	l patients
Office Procedures	960 patients	916 patients

I estimate that I will refer 450 patients to the proposed surgery center during its second year following the receipt of the requested Certificate of Need Permit.

Attached is a patient origin analysis of my 2018 outpatients.

The information contained in this letter is true and correct, to the best of my information and belief, and has not been used in the support of another project.

Sincerely,

Michael Roćk, MD

Anesthesiology and Pain Medicine

Notarized:

Subscribed and Sworn to before

me this

Notary Public

Public

MADELAINE ELFGREN
OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Mar 210, 2023

24c3

64

Dr. Michael Rock- 2018 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office	Zip Code Count	of DOS
CFMC		
	48079	1
CFMC Total		1
Hyde Park ASC	50016	
	60016	1
	60031	1
	60035	1
	60053	2
	60056	1
	60068	2
	60069	1
	60101	1
	60112	2
	60119	1
	60133	1
	60139	1
	60154	1
	60171	1 1
	60193	
	60402	1
	60407	1
	60450 60458	1
	60480	1
	60487	-
	60516	
	60523	
	60525	
	60527	•
	60532	•
	60534	
	60546	:
	60560	
	60564	:
	60615	
	60618	:
	60619	į
	60629	
	60630	
	60634	
	60638	
	60639	
	60641	·
	60647	

Dr. Michael Rock- 2018 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

ffice	Zip Code Co	unt of DOS
	60651	4
	60655	1
	60656	1
	60706	7
	60714	:
	60804	7
	60970	:
	61364	;
	61938	
	60016-2309	;
	60302-2582	
	60634-2656	
	60639-1416	
	60641-5021	
	60656-3608	
lyde Park ASC Total		7
PSMEMC	20045	
	60016	
	60025	
	60068	
	60118	
	60139	
	60154	
	60420	
	60431	
	60516	
	60639	
	60706	
	60914 61350	
DCA4ER4C Total	01330	
PSMEMC Total Office		-
Office	34145	
	46349	
	46405	
	60004	
	60007	
	60014	
	60015	•
	60016	
16	60018	
	60025	
	00023	
	60031	

Dr. Michael Rock- 2018 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office	Zip Code	Count of DOS
yme.	60045	4
	60047	2
	60048	1
	60051	1
	60053	3
	60056	2
	60062	1
	60064	1
	60068	20
	60069	
	60073	
	60076	
	60077	
	60085	
	60087	
	60093	
	60101	
	60104	
	60107	
	60112	
	60118	
	60119 60120	
	60123	
	6013	
	6013	
	6013	
	6013	
	6014	
	6014	
	6015	
	6015	
	6015	
	6015	
	6016	0 1
	6016	
	6017	
	6017	
	6018	
	6018	
	6019	
	6019	
	6020	
	6030	2 11

Dr. Michael Rock- 2018 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office	Zip Code Count	of DOS
	60402	14
	60411	1
	60420	1
	60446	3
	60451	4
	60453	4
	60458	8
	60459	1
	60465	3
	60480	1
	60501	1
	60503	5
	60515	4
	60516	2
	60517	1
	60523	1
	60525	1
	60526	1
	60532	1
	60534	3
	60545	1
	60546	2
	60560	2
	60563	2
	60564	1
	60607	2
	60608	2
	60610 60611	1
		14
	60613 60614	8
	60615	3
	60617	1
	60618	27
	60619	1
	60620	1
	60621	5
	60622	8
	60625	22
	60626	2
	60629	3
	60630	37
	60631	28
	60632	e

68

Dr. Michael Rock- 2018 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office	Zip Code		Count of DOS
		0634	76
	6	0637	1
	6	0638	3
	6	0639	35
	6	0640	12
	6	0641	59
		0645	8
		0646	17
		0647	11
		0651	13
		0652	3
		50653	3
		50654	2
		50655	1
		50656	28 12
		50657 50659	15
		60660	10
		60706	30
		60707	22
		60712	1
		60714	10
		60804	6
		60914	9
		60928	1
	ı	60970	1
	1	61348	1
		61364	1
		61938	4
	60016-2309		1
	60056-2692		1
	60087-3901		3
	60191-1952		1
	60302-2582		4
	60585-2782		2
	60612-1031		7
	60630-3341		1
	60631-1323		4
	60631-1811		1
	60631-2925		5
	60631-3812 60634-2656		2
	60634-2656		2
	60634-3134		-
	00034-3134		•

Dr. Michael Rock- 2018 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office	Zip Code	Count of DOS
	60634-3478	3
	60639-1208	3
	60639-1416	3
	60639-1825	1
	60639-2520	1
	60641-3250	2
	60641-3585	3
	60641-5021	2
	60644-1646	2
	60651-1435	1
	60655-4333	1
	60656-1616	1
	60656-3608	4
	60706-3523	1
	60706-3528	
Office Total		916
Grand Total		1008

Dr. Michael Rock- 2017 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office	Zip Code	Co	unt
Hyde Park ASC			-
		60016	1
		60031	4
		60051	2
		60053	2
		60056	1
		60068	2
		60073	1
		60090	1
		60123	1
		60137	1
		60152	1
		60174	1
		60193	2
		60302	1
		60402	2
		60407	1
		60416	1
		60440	1
		60450	2
		60455	5
		60458	2
		60480	1
		60516	1
		60521	1
		60523	1
		60525	1
		60526	1
		60532	1
		60534	2
		60554	1
		60558	1
		60561	1
		60564	1
		60565	1
		60613	2
		60614	1
		60618	3
		60619	1
		60630	5
		60634	3
		60638	1
		60639	6
		60641	4

Dr. Michael Rock- 2017 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office	Zip Code Co	unt
	60651	2
	60655	1
	60656	1
	60706	4
	60707	1
	60714	1
	60804	2
	60970	1
	61350	1
	61364	2
AND THE RESIDENCE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	61938	2
Hyde Park ASC Total		91
PSMEMC	20045	
	60016	1
	60025	1
	60068	1
	60090	1
	60154	1
	60420	1
	60431	1
	60516	1
	60525	1
	60618 60634	3 3
	60639	1
	60706	3
	60707	2
	60914	1
PSMEMC Total	00514	22
Office		
	46405	3
	60004	3
	60005	4
	60007	1
	60014	4
	60015	6
	60016	9
	60018	8
	60025	7
	60029	1
	60030	3
	60034	:
	60035	į
	60045	3

Dr. Michael Rock- 2017 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office Zip Code	Co	unt
	60046	1
	60047	2
	60048	1
	60050	4
	60051	2
	60053	2
	60056	6
	60061	6
	60062	1
	60067	1
	60068	24
	60073	2
	60074	1
	60077	5
	60087	2
	60093	3
	60099	2
	60101	3
	60106	2
	60119	2
	60120	4
	60130	3
	60131	2
	60133	3
	60137	4
	60147	4
	60148	1
	60153	5
	60155	1
	60156	2
	60169	4
	60171	7
	60176	5
	60181	2
	60191	10
	60193	10
	60202 60301	2 1
	60302	9
	60305	2
	60402	36
	60411	4
	60431	1
	60432	1
	00432	4

Dr. Michael Rock- 2017 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office 2	ip Code Co	unt
	60438	2
	60440	2
	60446	1
	60451	2
	60452	1
	60454	2
	60458	4
	60459	1
	60462	3
	60465	5
	60478	3
	60491	4
	60501	5
	60503	4
	60513	2
	60515	2
	60517	2
	60521	1
	60525	1
	60527	2
	60538	1
	60540	2
	60543	3
	60545	1
	60546	7
	60555	1
	60561	2
	60563	4
	60565	2
	60585	2
	60604	1
	60607	3
	60608	3
	6060 <del>9</del>	2
	60610	4
	60612	8
	60613	9
*	60614	8
	60616	1
	60617	1
	60618	26
	60619	4
	60620	1
	60621	1

Dr. Michael Rock- 2017 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office	and the second	ount
	60622	4
	60623	4
	60624	3
	60625	1
	60630	3
	60631	13
	60632	1
	60633	
	60634	12
	60636	•
	60637	
	60638	
	60639	5.
	60640	1
	60641	4
	60643	
	60644	
	60645	
	60646	2
	60647	
	60651	
	60652	
	60653	
	60655	
	60656	2
	60657	1
	60659	
	60660	
	60693	
	60706	4
	60707	3
	60712	
	60714	_
	60804	2
	60914	
	60928	
	60940	
	60970	
	61065	
	61103	
	61348	
	61938	
Office Total		96

Dr. Michael Rock- 2017 procedure date by Office and Zip Code

Office Zip Code Count

Specia	alty: PATN	
TO: Illinois Health Facilities Planning Board Springfield, Illinois		
This letter is being provided in response to Rethe establishment of the proposed surgery cent		
During 2017 and 2018 I performed outpatient numbers of patients in the hospitals or licenses		
SKYPOINT MEDICAL	2017 patients	2018 123 patients
NCH	patients	6 patients
	patients	patients
year following the receipt of the requested Cer Attached is a patient origin analysis of my 201 The information contained in this letter is true and belief, and has not been used in the support	18 outpatients.	
Mottaminas Atlsan, M. D. Notariz	TATE OF ALL CONTY OF A CONTY OF A CONTY OF A CONTY OF BITTER	med) and subscribed before me  But, 2019, by Muhammad Ahm
TOWNING PRISHING, WE'L	ollandilland blic's S	WADRAINE BEREE
му	MADELAINE ELFGREN OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public - State of Illin Commission Expires Mar 20	nois

Name (print): MOHAMMAD AHSAN, M.D

76 4

Ŋ	Name (print):	MEGNAN	BHAVE
	Specialty:	PAIN	
TO: Illinois Health Facilities Plannin Springfield, Illinois	g Board		
This letter is being provided in respo the establishment of the proposed sur			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
During 2017 and 2018 I performed or numbers of patients in the hospitals o			-
SKMPOINT	<u></u>	2017 _patients	2018 patients
ABMC		patients	31 patients
NCH		_patients	5 patients
Attached is a patient origin analysis of the information contained in this lett and belief, and has not been used in the	of my 2018 outp	atients.	
MEGHANI BHAVE, M.D	Notarized:	STATE OF COUNTY OF C	ned) and subscribed before me  ON 2019, by Heghan Bhau  UNDONINEETH  Shallere Notary Name  OR
		Of Notary Pu	LAINE ELFGREN FICIAL SEAL Iblic - State of Illinois Ion Expires Mar 20, 2023

Name (print):	YURIY	BUKHALO
Specialty:	PAIN	
TO: Illinois Health Facilities Planning Board Springfield, Illinois		
This letter is being provided in response to Review the establishment of the proposed surgery center on		* * *
During 2017 and 2018 I performed outpatient procenumbers of patients in the hospitals or licensed AST		
SEYPOINT MEDICAL	2017 patients	2018 SY patients
ABMC	patients	72 patients
NCH	patients	<u>b4</u> patients
I estimate that I will refer 100 patients to the property of the requested Certifications.		<del>-</del>
Attached is a patient origin analysis of my 2018 ou	tpatients.	
The information contained in this letter is true and and belief, and has not been used in the support of a		•
Since dely,		of <u>Cocli</u>
S. Bullolo, M.D. Notarized:	this 31st Notary Pu Personalia	or affirmed) and subscribed before me day of CER, 20 1/2, by Yuriy Bukhad Law Weelf Notary Name Notary Name OR Lentification Produced
	A No	MADELAINE ELFGREN OFFICIAL SEAL tary Public - State of Illinois ommission Expires Mar 20, 2023

76c

Northwest Suburban Pain Management Center Drs. Ahsan, Bukhalo & Bhave

	ľ	
60014		total 41
22515		-

																								L/A			X	×		×
60193	60188	60007	60707	60707	60707	60707	60056	60015	60015	60010	60005	60005	60193	99909	60015	60015	60010	60007	60172	60005	60010	60005	60172	80004	60142	60074	95009	60188	60120	60062
62321	62321	96365	64450	64450	64450	64450	62323	64483	64484	62321	64483	64484	20552	62323	64483	64484	62321	62323	62323	62323	62321	62323	62321	64493	64635	64640	64640	64640	64510	64640

						11	x6																							
60133	60133	60120	60140	60031	60031	60133	60120	60073	60107	60193	60108	60118	60118	60118	60056	60056	60133	60133	60030	60030	60118	60120	60120	80009	60051	60192	60073	60193	60193	60030
64483	64484	20550	64483	64483	64484	64483	20550	64510	64483	64484	64493	64483	64484	64493	64483	64484	64483	64484	64483	64484	64493	64483	64484	62323	62321	20553	62321	64483	64484	64483

64484	60030		64633	29009
64483	60031		64640	68009
64483	60031		64640	60056 x4
64483	60120		64640	60056 x4
64484	60120		64640	60035 x4
64493	95009		64640	29009
20553	60192		64640	60142 x4
64450	80009		64510	60120 x4
64450	60008		64640	60008 x4
64450	60008		64640	50561
64450	60008		64640	60008 x4
64450	80009		64640	60005 x4
64450	60008		64510	60074
64483	60193		64640	60010 x4
64484	60193		64640	60194 x4
62321	60073 x2		62264	60035
64483	60051		64640	60008 x4
64484	60051		64640	60157
27096	02009		64640	60157 x4
64483	60133		64510	60120 72
64484	60133	Condell	64640	60070 x4
62321	60192		64640	60089 x4
64483	60103		64640	60056 x4
64484	60103		64640	95009
27096	60014		64640	60056 14
64483	95009	NCH	64450	60074
64484	95009		64450	60074
64483	60108		64450	60074
64484	60108		64450	60074
64450	80009		22514	61107
64450	80009		62323	60004

					×4																					× 4				42
60005	60005	60010	60010	29009	60056 x	60047	60143	60487	60067	60074	60110	60142	60056	60007	60004	06009	60110	60071	60142	60084	60070	60120	60156	60004	60056	60089	60070	60008	60004	60074
64484	64483	64483	64484	63650	64640	22514	62323	62323	74483	22513	22513	64510	22514	22514	22514	62323	63650	64635	64530	92230	63650	64510	63650	63650	62321	64640	63650	22513	62290	62321
																XS	total 123			x3		total 6								
80009	60008	60056	95009	60073	60056	60013	60010	60010	60010	60010	60073	60192	60073	60051	60051	60192		60192	60016	60020	60193		total= 129							
64450	64450	64483	64484	20610	62323	62323	64450	64450	64450	64450	20610	20533	62321	64483	64484	20553		63829	62290	62290	62323		•							

T T

Northwest Suburban Pain Management Center Drs. Ahsan, Bukhalo & Bhave

otal 182

ATTACHMENT 24c3

7614

	Coct/Co Et		שטטע		שטטע		Now Const &	Modernization	2	ote
	al de la constante	7.00					(A : 0)	- 1	3 (	13.0
	A	Mod.	New	1	Mod.	נ	(A×C)	(B X E)	<u>ق</u>	Ê
ASTC-Surgery \$	255.00		6,600				\$ 1,683,000		\$ 1	,683,000
ASTC-Recovery \$	255.00		2,248				\$ 573,240		\$	573,240
Contingency	20.00						\$ 176,960		\$	176,960
Total \$	275.00		8,848				\$ 2,433,200		\$ 2	,433,200